and NOx , both updated enroute inefficiencies serve to increase the length of the enroute portion of flights.
The enroute inefficiencies are applied to the cruise phase, which exhibits relatively low fuel flow rates. Thus,
with longer enroute inefficiencies, CO emissions increase. However this increase is much more evident in the
intercontinental case, potentially due to the longer intercontinental flights reaching cruise altitude, where
fuel flow is optimised.

Probabilistic Case
Again in the stochastic cases, the positive skew of the updated distributions result in a net decrease in across
CO emissions, except for EU arrival. EU arrival inefficiencies decrease standard deviation of CO, however the
significant relative decrease in mean value results in an increase in coefficient of variation.

8.2.4. HC
The HC emission results per simulation share the same pattern as those for CO, and are presented in Ta-
bles 8.8 and 8.9. Here however, the sensitivity to arrival inefficiencies is even more apparent.

Table 8.8: Relative difference to EU HC estimates due to updated EU inefficiencies

Simulation Nominal (Tg) Mean (Tg) Median (Tg)
Standard
Deviation (Tg)

Coefficient of
Variation (%)

5th-95th percentile
uncertainty range (Tg)

Baseline (EU) 0.080 0.082 0.079 0.036 43.53 0.023-0.141
EU Departure -0.04% -0.06% -0.11% -0.03% +0.03% 0.023-0.141
Intra-EU enroute +0.09% -0.07% -0.13% +0.06% +0.13% 0.023-0.141
EU Arrival -7.51% -6.31% -6.73% -1.56% +5.06% 0.019-0.135

EU All -7.46% -6.43% -7.23% -1.56% +5.20% 0.019-0.135
EU All (values) 0.074 0.077 0.073 0.035 45.795 ——"——

56 8. Re-propagation of Updated Inputs

Table 8.9: Relative difference to rest-of-world HC estimates due to updated intercontinental enroute inefficiency

Simulation Nominal (Tg) Mean (Tg) Median (Tg)
Standard
Deviation (Tg)

Coefficient of
Variation (%)

5th-95th percentile
uncertainty range (Tg)

Baseline (Rest-of-world) 0.111 0.121 0.115 0.056 0.463 0.029-0.213
Intercontinental Enroute 0.49% 0.06% 0.15% 0.23% 0.17% 0.029-0.213
Intercontinental Enroute (values) 0.112 0.121 0.115 0.056 0.464 ——"——

Nominal Case
HC emissions are evidently very sensitive to the arrival phase, and less sensitive to the cruise phase com-
pared to CO. The total change in HC emissions due to the improved EU arrival exceeds 7%, the largest relative
change of all outputs discussed in this chapter.

Probabilistic Case
The relative changes due to the input distributions demonstrate the same trends that have been seen in

this chapter: the mean of each simulation demonstrates a net decrease compared to the nominal case, except
for EU arrivals.

The increases in coefficient of variation are also dominated by EU arrival inefficiencies. The decrease